 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
October 28, 2003 - 004010A1 - Version 1.01 1 Nebraska Medicaid
820 Premium Payment
Order/Remittance Advice
ASC X12N 820 (004010X061A1)
_______________________________________________
            DIVISION OF MEDICAID AND LONG-TERM CARE
Publication Date: October 28, 2003

identification number which may be an IRS employer
identification number (EIN), data universal
numbering system (DUNS), or a user assigned
number; the ICD for an EIN is 1, DUNS is 3, user
assigned number is 9
Nebraska Medicaid Directive: This FTIN will be
preceded by a '1'
O AN 10/10 Situational
 BPR11 510 Originating Company Supplemental Code
Description: A code defined between the originating
company and the originating depository financial
institution (ODFI) that uniquely identifies the
company initiating the transfer instructions
O AN 9/9 Situational
 BPR12 506 (DFI) ID Number Qualifier
Description: Code identifying the type of
identification number of Depository Financial
Institution (DFI)
Health Care Industry: Depository Financial
Institution (DFI) Identification Number Qualifier
C ID 2/2 Situational
 Code Name
 01 ABA Transit Routing Number Including Check Digits (9 digits)
 BPR13 507 (DFI) Identification Number
Description: Depository Financial Institution (DFI)
identification number
Health Care Industry: Receiving Depository
Financial Institution (DFI)
C AN 3/12 Situational
  ExternalCodeList
  Name: 4
  Description: ABA Routing Number
 BPR14 569 Account Number Qualifier
Description: Code indicating the type of account
O ID 1/3 Situational
 Code Name
 DA Demand Deposit
 SG Savings
 BPR15 508 Account Number
Description: Account number assigned
Health Care Industry: Receiver Bank Account
Number
C AN 1/35 Situational
 BPR16 373 Date
Description: Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
Health Care Industry: Check Issue or EFT Effective
Date
O DT 8/8 Required
 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
October 28, 2003 - 004010A1 - Version 1.01 13 Nebraska Medicaid
TRN Reassociation Key
Loop: N/A
Elements: 4
User Option (Usage): Required
To uniquely identify a transaction to an application
Element Summary:
 Ref ID Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 TRN01 481 Trace Type Code
Description: Code identifying which transaction is
being referenced
Nebraska Medicaid Directive: NE Medicaid will use
code "3".
M ID 1/2 Required
 Code Name
 3 Financial Reassociation Trace Number
 TRN02 127 Reference Identification
Description: Reference information as defined for a
particular Transaction Set or as specified by the
Reference Identification Qualifier
Health Care Industry: Check or EFT Trace Number
M AN 1/30 Required
 TRN03 509 Originating Company Identifier
Description: A unique identifier designating the
company initiating the funds transfer instructions.
The first character is one-digit ANSI identification
code designation (ICD) followed by the nine-digit
identification number which may be an IRS employer
identification number (EIN), data universal
numbering system (DUNS), or a user assigned
number; the ICD for an EIN is 1, DUNS is 3, user
assigned number is 9
O AN 10/10 Situational
 TRN04 127 Reference Identification
Description: Reference information as defined for a
particular Transaction Set or as specified by the
Reference Identification Qualifier
Health Care Industry: Originating Company
Supplemental Code
O AN 1/30 Situational
 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
October 28, 2003 - 004010A1 - Version 1.01 14 Nebraska Medicaid
REF Premium Receivers
Identification Key
Loop: N/A
Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Situational
To specify identifying information
Nebraska Medicaid Directive:
Used by NE Medicaid.
Element Summary:
 Ref ID Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
Description: Code qualifying the Reference
Identification
Nebraska Medicaid Directive: NE Medicaid will use
"14".
M ID 2/3 Required
 Code Name
 14 Master Account Number
 REF02 127 Reference Identification
Description: Reference information as defined for a
particular Transaction Set or as specified by the
Reference Identification Qualifier
Health Care Industry: Premium Receiver Reference
Identifier
Nebraska Medicaid Directive: NE Medicaid will
send the health plan's 11-digit Medicaid Provider ID
Number.
C AN 1/30 Required
 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
October 28, 2003 - 004010A1 - Version 1.01 15 Nebraska Medicaid
DTM Coverage Period
Loop: N/A
Elements: 3
User Option (Usage): Situational
To specify pertinent dates and times
Nebraska Medicaid Directive:
Used by NE Medicaid.
Element Summary:
 Ref ID Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier
Description: Code specifying type of date or time, or
both date and time
Health Care Industry: Date Time Qualifier
M ID 3/3 Required
 Code Name
 582 Report Period
 DTM05 1250 Date Time Period Format Qualifier
Description: Code indicating the date format, time
format, or date and time format
C ID 2/3 Required
 Code Name
 RD8 Range of Dates Expressed in Format CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
 DTM06 1251 Date Time Period
Description: Expression of a date, a time, or range
of dates, times or dates and times
Health Care Industry: Coverage Period
C AN 1/35 Required
 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820